

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2002

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2002/45

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 17th December 2002

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 17th December 2002. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
  - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of  $Economic\ Development\ quoting\ the\ details\ in\ paragraph\ 1\ above.$

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3925.30.09	CURRENT APPROVAL: Venetian blind units, PVC slats, packaged		99	998798D	V
3925.30.09) 4418.90.00) 7616.99.90)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Venetian blind units, having PVC, aluminium or wooden slats, packaged	Ven Lu Ree C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Ltd PO Box 59220 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	999362C	v
3926.20.61) 3926.20.69)	CURRENT APPROVAL: Disposable sleeve protectors of polyethylene		99	999244J	V
3926.90.61) 3926.20.69)	<b>REQUESTED APPROVAL:</b> Disposable sleeve protectors of polyethylene or PVC	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- PO Box 9063 Newmarket AUCKLAND	99	999361E	V
6306.11.00) 6306.12.00) 6306.19.00)	Pre packaged sun awnings, electronics, fixed frame or roller types	Ven Lu Ree C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Ltd PO Box 59220 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	99	999363A	A
* Category	of Application:  A - General Approval  CE - Capital Equipment  IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability  MS - Manufacturers' Samples  RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession  S - Shortfall  SS - Special Situation  V - Variation of Existing Concession  W - Withdrawal of Concession  + - Denotes amendment or addition	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 45) 2002

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	2106.90	Femal, mixed pollen pistil extract, food supplement	Free	Free	99	999308J	9/02	
V	3403.99.11	Release agent, viz: Pat-529/S, Pat 488/S	Free	Free	99	999305D	9/02	
V	3909.50.09	Desmodur DN (aliphatic poly isocyanate of low volatility)	Free	Free	99	999303H	9/02	
V	3919.90.09	Polypropylene carton closure tape, white jumbo, 1280-1500mm wide, 3000m and over in length	Free	Free	99	999307L	9/02	
A	3920.99.01	Polyurethane tape, 75mm wide	Free	Free	99	999314C	9/02	
A	3926.90.69	Marine rescue tube	Free	Free	99	999313E	9/02	
A	4202.12.00) 4202.19.00)	Beauty/vanity cases, aluminium framed with aluminium/plastic walls	Free	Free	99	999301A	9/02	
A	8504.33.00	Brite 27 energy saver, sizes 4.5kVA to 60kVA	Free	Free	99	999310L	9/02	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
1	3920.20.09	600 tonnes, three layer cast co-extruded film comprised of layers of polypropylene and EVA, the overall gauge of which is 30-40 microns in thickness	Free	Free	99	999311J	11/02	11/03
	51.07	Yarn, 100% merino wool, 21.5 to 22.5 micron – 11,000kgs	Free	Free	99	999297K	9/02	8/03
	7010.90.38	Bottles, glass, 330ml contour Coca-Cola, ACL Print – 19.5 million units	Free	Free	99	999306B	10/02	9/05
Е	8479.89.00	One only Nestech cap lining and assembly line, cleared on Import Entry 25904796	Free	Free	99	999304F	8/02	9/02

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates o	f Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
3403.99	Release: Pat-529/S				993186E		
3919.90.09	Polypropylene 4500m				998386E		

#### FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No.
3920.20.02)	Polypropylene in sheets or rolls up to 1500mm in width, viz: embossed,	999309G
3920.20.09)	flocked, metalised, pearlised, hot stamped, printed with an overall	
3920.20.29)	repetitive motif, or any combination of the foregoing	
8418.21.00)	Wine storage cabinets with operating temperature between 5 degrees	999312G
8418.50.00)	(minimum) and 18 degrees (maximum) only	
9504.90.00	"Can't Stop The Turtles" dice game	999302K

Category of Approval: General Approval CE.

Capital Equipment GT Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession MS

S Shortfall

SS Special Situation

V X Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



